
Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Central CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), M Dyson (Vice-Chair), K Arthur, 
J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, C Lunn, B Marshall, W Nichols, 
J Shaw-Wright, J Thurlow, P Welch, M Bontoft, P Chambers, 
M Davis, Matthews, S Shaw-Wright, K Watkins and A Wray 
 
Co-opted members 
Margaret Bontoft, Patricia Chambers, Melanie Davis, Fred 
Matthews, Steve Shaw-Wright, Keith Watkins and Anthony 
Wray 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 

 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Central CEF Partnership 
Board held on 14 March 2018. 
 

4.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 

5.   APPOINTMENT OF FUNDING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 To appoint members to the Central CEF Funding Sub-Committee for the 
municipal year 2018/19. 
 

6.   MEETING START TIMES  
 

 To agree the start time for Partnership Board meetings, Funding Sub-
Committee meetings and Forums for the municipal year 2018/19. 
 

7.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To receive any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

8.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 To consider the Central CEF budget. 
 

9.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 To consider the following funding applications received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 (i)   ST WILFRID'S WELLBEING CAFE, 'WELLBEING PAMPER 
TREATMENTS', £720 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

10.   FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM  
 

 To receive feedback from the Forum meeting held on 13 June 2018 (oral 
update). 
 

11.   SELBY ABBEY 950 COMMEMORATIONS  
 

 To receive an update on planned commemorations for the 950th anniversary of 
Selby Abbey (oral update). 
 



Central CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

12.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 To consider progress and developments related to the Central CEF 
Community Development Plan, and to approve the revised Community 
Development Plan drafted by the Working Group. 
 

13.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY (Pages 33 - 56) 
 

 To discuss ideas to promote the Central CEF. 
 

14.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Central CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 
 

15.   IMPACT REPORTS  
 

 To consider the following completed impact reports: 
 

 (i)  BRAYTON COMMUNITY CENTRE: HERE AND NOW (Pages 57 
- 60) 
 

 (ii)  BRAYTON COMMUNITY CENTRE: HEATING BOILER (Pages 
61 - 64) 
 

 (iii)  SELBY PARKRUN (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

16.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date and location of the next Central CEF meetings: 
 

Dates of next meetings 

Wednesday 12 September 2018 
6.30pm 

Forum 
Location TBC 

Wednesday 3 October 2018 
6.30pm 

Partnership Board 
Committee Room, Civic Centre 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Gillian Marshall 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Palbinder Mann on 01757 
292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 14 March 2018 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Central Community Engagement Forum 
Partnership Board 
 
 
Venue: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT. 
 
Date:   Wednesday 14 March 2018 
 
Time:   6.30pm 
 
Present: District and County Councillors 
 Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), J Chilvers, M Crane, S Duckett, C 

Lunn, B Marshall, J Shaw-Wright, J Thurlow and P Welch.  
 
 Co-opted members 
 Margaret Bontoft, Patricia Chambers, Melanie Davis, Michael 

Dyson, Fred Matthews, Keith Watkins and Anthony Wray. 
 
Officers present: Angela Crossland, Head of Community, Partnerships and 

Customers (Selby District Council); Palbinder Mann, Democratic 
Services Manager (Selby District Council); Helen Gregory, 
Principal Planning Policy Officer (Selby District Council) (up to 
minute 41); Kate Mills, Development Officer (Groundwork); and 
Alice Courtney, Democratic Services Officer (Selby District 
Council). 

 
Others: Andrew Quarmby, Brayton Parish Council; Steve Shaw-Wright, 

Selby Town Council; David Walker, funding applicant (Selby 
Health Walks); Stephen Price, funding applicant (Selby Health 
Walks); Kevin Webb, funding applicant (Selby Camera Club); 
and Vanessa Langford, funding applicant (Magnetic Arts). 

  
Public: 0 
 
 
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

The Democratic Services Officer informed the Partnership Board that apologies 
had been received from Councillor Karl Arthur. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Central Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 14 March 2018 

38. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Chilvers declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.2, a funding 
application submitted by Selby Camera Club, as he was a member of the club. 
He stated that he would leave the room during consideration of the item, and that 
Michael Dyson (Vice Chair) would Chair that item. 
 
Anthony Wray declared a personal interest in agenda item 9 as Barlow Parish 
Council, of which he was a member, had submitted a nomination for the Team 
Up to Clean Up project. 
 
Fred Matthews declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.4, a funding 
application submitted by Magnetic Arts. Selby Town Council, of which he was a 
member, was indirectly involved in the project as Selby Town Hall was the host 
venue. 
 
At this point in the meeting, Councillor Paul Welch entered. 
 
Councillor Judith Chilvers and Michael Dyson declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 9, as they were members of Brayton Parish Council and Selby Civic 
Society respectively, which had submitted nominations as part of the Team Up to 
Clean Up project. 

 
39. MINUTES 
 

The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 
2018. 
 
Under the second paragraph of minute 29.3, Fred Matthews highlighted that 
Selby Town Pond did not have poor water quality, but that the water quality 
required improvement, and requested that this be reflected in the minutes. 
 
At this point in the meeting, Councillor Brian Marshall entered. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership 
Board meeting held on 3 January 2018, subject to the 
amendment above. 

 
40. CO-OPTED MEMBER VACANCY 
 

The Partnership Board noted that a personal statement from the two individuals 
interested in being co-opted had been included in the agenda. Andrew Quarmby 
and Steve Shaw-Wright left the room while the Partnership Board considered 
which individual to co-opt. 
 
It was agreed that Steve Shaw-Wright would be co-opted onto the Central CEF 
Partnership Board. 
 

 At this point in the meeting, Councillor Stephanie Duckett entered. 

Page 2



Central Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 14 March 2018 

RESOLVED: 
To co-opt Steve Shaw-Wright onto the Central CEF 
Partnership Board. 

  
41. ADDITIONAL SITES FOR THE CONSULTATION PLAN 
 

The Principal Planning Policy Officer updated the Partnership Board on progress 
in relation to the Site Allocations Local Plan. 
 
It was explained that the initial Pool of Sites Consultation had taken place in 
Autumn 2017, and that the current consultation exercise was in relation to 48 
new sites and 5 amended sites which had been submitted. The Partnership 
Board was informed that the aim of the Additional Sites Consultation was to seek 
views on the suitability of the additional and amended sites, and that the 
consultation would run from 8 March to 19 April 2018.  
 
It was stated that all responses to the current consultation would be considered 
alongside previous comments submitted to the consultation in Autumn 2017. The 
Principal Planning Policy Officer highlighted that no decisions about sites were 
made at this stage, and that the purpose of the consultation was just to gather 
views.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager outlined the locations of the additional and 
amended sites within the Central CEF Area, and took questions from the 
Partnership Board.   
 
The Partnership Board was informed that the main consultation documents were 
available for inspection at the Civic Centre, the Council’s Contact Centre and at 
libraries across the District, and that they were also available on the Selby 
District Council website. It was noted that the documents were also available at 
Selby Town Hall, due to Selby Library being closed for refurbishment. 
  
RESOLVED: 

To note the update in relation to the Additional Pool of Sites 
Consultation. 

 
42. BUDGET UPDATE 
 

The Partnership Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a remaining 
balance of £15, 036.28. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budge
[...]
nfirmed that the participants would come from the Central CEF 
Area. 

 
 The Partnership Board agreed that the application met the aims and objectives of 

the Community Development Plan and was in accordance with the Funding 
Framework. The Board agreed to grant the full amount of £1,000. 

 
 At this point in the meeting, Councillor Jude Thurlow left the room and did 

not return.    
  
 RESOLVED: 

i. To approve £360 of funding for Selby Health Walks 
 

ii. To refuse the application for funding from Selby 
Camera Club for the reasons outlined above. 
 

iii. To approve £2,000 of funding for Groundwork North 
Yorkshire / Central CEF, subject to clarification in 
terms of access to the site and the project management 
costs outlined in the application. 
 

iv. To approve £1,000 of funding for Magnetic Arts. 
 
44. FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
 
 The Development Officer highlighted the success of the Forum held on 24 

January 2018, and that a variety of external partners had attended to speak. It 
was noted that public attendance was good, but could be increased through 
working more closely with the Communications Team at Selby District Council.  

 
45. TEAM UP TO CLEAN UP 
 
 The Development Officer informed the Partnership Board that eight site 

nominations had been received in relation to the Team Up to Clean Up 
Campaign, and summarised the nominations received. 

 
 The Partnership Board asked a number of questions related to the ownership of 

the land at the sites, and whose responsibility it was to maintain the sites. Board 
Members raised concern in relation to funding improvement projects on land 
where a local authority had a statutory duty to carry out maintenance.  

 
 The Head of Community, Partnerships and Customers highlighted that during the 

previous round of Team Up to Clean Up in 2016, the emphasis was on facilitating 
sustainable, aesthetically pleasing improvements to areas identified by the 

Page 6



Central Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 14 March 2018 

public, rather than just litter picking which was the statutory duty of responsible 
authorities. 

 
 The Partnership Board raised particular concerns in relation to nomination four, 

as there were safety issues associated with a lack of fencing around the pond 
area at Marsh Lane, Barlow. The Partnership Board requested that Selby District 
Council’s Legal team investigate who owned the land, and if it was Selby District 
Council, then they should consider erecting a fence for safety reasons.  

 
 Steve Shaw-Wright highlighted that the previous round of Team Up to Clean Up 

involved identifying ‘Grot Spots’ and then working with statutory authorities who 
owned that land to improve the site, with grant money being awarded to assist 
the work. 

 
 It was confirmed that the above approach would be replicated for the current 

campaign, and the Partnership Board members agreed to score the eight 
submitted sites upon receipt of an email from the Democratic Services Officer, 
and that the three highest scoring sites would be taken forward for further 
investigation to be undertaken in relation to potential improvements.   

  
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask Selby District Council’s Legal team to 
investigate land ownership of the pond area at Marsh 
Lane, Barlow, as it posed a safety issue that needed to 
be rectified. 
 

ii. To score all eight submitted sites upon receipt of an 
email from the Democratic Services Officer, and that 
the three highest scoring sites would be taken forward. 

 
46.  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Partnership Board considered progress and developments related to the 
Community Development Plan (CDP). 
 
The Development Officer stated that she had made the changes that were 
requested at the last Partnership Board meeting, and suggested that the CDP 
needed to be refreshed. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to form a CDP Working Group to draft a refreshed 
version of the CDP, comprised of Councillor Ian Chilvers, Tony Wray, Steve 
Shaw-Wright and Michael Dyson. It was agreed that the draft CDP would be 
presented to the Partnership Board for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note progress and developments relating to the 
Community Development Plan. 

 
ii. To appoint Councillor Ian Chilvers, Tony Wray, Steve 

Shaw-Wright and Michael Dyson to the CDP Working 

Page 7



Central Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 14 March 2018 

Group, and to submit the draft CDP to the Partnership 
Board for approval. 

 
47. MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 
 The Development Officer informed the Partnership Board that Selby District 

Council’s Communications team could assist with gathering residents’ views on 
what Forum themes should be, through social media.  

 
 The Partnership Board confirmed that discussions needed to take place in 

relation to setting some of the CEF budget aside to pay for marketing and 
publicity. It was noted that social media could provide lots of publicity at minimal 
cost, and this option needed to be explored. Board Members also suggested that 
there may be an option to distribute CEF flyers to school children, who would 
take them home to their parents. 

 
 The Partnership Board requested a written report be submitted to a future 

Partnership Board meeting that presented the options for marketing and publicity, 
to include: what options were feasible, associated costs, and what the other four 
CEFs did regarding marketing and publicity. It was agreed that the Development 
Officer would work with Melanie Davis to produce the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Development Officer and Melanie Davis to submit 
a written report on marketing and publicity options to a future 
Partnership Board meeting, to include the items listed above. 

 
48. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 There were no Central CEF communications. 
 
49. IMPACT REPORTS 
 
 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports, which were 

included in the agenda pack: 
 

• Tamarak Selby District Campsite 
• Selby Community Cycle Hub 
• Litter Bins 

 
Board Members highlighted that the Cycle Hub was not comprised of three cycle 
lockers as stated in the report, because issues had been raised in relation to the 
safety of the sharp corners of the lockers. It was explained that following these 
concerns, the Partnership Board had agreed to install racks, which resulted in the 
installation of more cycle storage than originally agreed, due to the lower cost of 
cycle racks. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact reports. 
 

Page 8



Central Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 14 March 2018 

50. NEXT MEETINGS AND MEETING DATES 2018/19 
 

The Partnership Board confirmed the date and location of the next Forum as 
Wednesday 4 April 2018, 6.30pm at Scott Road Community Centre, and agreed 
to move the following Forum date to Wednesday 13 June 2018, 6.30pm at a 
venue to be confirmed. 
 
The Partnership Board noted the dates of the Central CEF meetings for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To confirm the next two Forums as Wednesday 4 April 
2018, 6.30pm at Scott Road Community Centre, and 
Wednesday 13 June 2018, 6.30pm. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book a 
suitable venue for the Forum on 13 June 2018. 
 

iii. To note the meeting dates for 2018/19. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.46pm. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Balance carried forward from 2017/18

Grant from SDC for 2018/19

Total budget for 2018/19

Actual Committed

14-Mar-18 Groundwork / Central CEF Steam Crane Feasibility Study £2,000.00

14-Mar-18 12-Apr-18 Magnetic Arts Spring into Art £1,000.00

N/A 12-Apr-18 Selby Community Centre Hire of Lounge for Forum 04.04.18 £28.00

N/A 21-Jun-18 Barlow Village Club Room Hire and Tea/Coffee for Forum 13.06.18 £45.00

Total Actual Spend to date

Remaining Commitments not paid

Total budget remaining

Total balance remaining

£1,073.00

£2,000
[...]
by TC 
Brayton 

PC 
Barlow 

PC 
 

To run a Team up to 
Clean up once a Bi 
Annually 
 
First round of projects 
selected and work is 
taking place to 
ensure that the 
successful projects 
can progress.  

Progressing  

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 12



 

2 
 

 

of each project. 
 

 1.2 SELBY  
Ousegate 

To install handrail 
alongside of the 
footpath under 
the railway 
bridge. 

Liaise with NYCC Highways 
and Network Rail regarding 
the options and costs. 
 

2018 Cllr 
Dyson 

Selby DC 
NYCC 

Network 
Rail 

Meeting with Cllr 
Dyson on the 9th of 
May to undertake a 

site visit.  

Progressing  

1.3 SELBY  
Canal 
Towpath 

To Clean up the 
canal towpath 
from Brayton into 
Selby Town. 
 

To contact the Canal and 
Rivers Trust about the litter 
on the canal footpaths and 
the bins in the carparks.  
To establish  their 
Maintenance programme, - 
Will Arthur - Contact 

2018 Groundw
ork 

Selby TC 
Selby DC 
Canal & 
Rivers 
Trust 

Land belongs to 
Canal and River 

Trust, Kate Mills to 
contact 

 
 
 

 

Progressing  

1.4 SELBY  
TARA 
(Flaxley 
Road) 

To help reduce fly 
tipping and tidy 
up the area 
 Targeted 
Community Tidy 
up days 

To liaise with SCD Housing – 
Dominic Richardson  

2018 Groundw
ork 

SDC 
Central 

CEF 

Meeting to be agreed 
with Dominic 
Richardson to 

establish what has 
happened previously 
and to establish how 
to move forward on 

this 

Progressing   

1.5 CENTRA
L AREA 
CEF 

Window on the 
Past - Heritage 
Project 
 

To develop a new visual 
interpretation of Selby’s 
hidden heritage. 
 
To create 2 pictorial windows 
to illustrate buildings and 
townscapes of the past. 

2018 Groundw
ork 

STEP 
SDC 

Meeting to be 
arranged with SDC 
Communities Team 

Dates suggested  
2pm Thursday 31st of 

May at the Civic 
Centre  

 

Progressing  

P
age 26



 

3 
 

 

Cllr Ian Chilvers & 
Cllr Steve Shaw 
Wright to attend? 

 
 
Key objective three:  COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
What are we going to do? 
To work in partnershi
[...]
When Who Update Priority CEF 
Lead 

3.1 Central 
Area  
 
 

Selby Park – 
Bowling Green 
Regeneration 

Working in Partnership with 
IHL,  SDC, THE Central CEF 
and Selby’s Bowling Clubs, 
Meetings need to be held in 
order to establish what needs 
to happen to bring the 
bowling green back to a state 
of repair that will be match 
ready 

2018 IHL 
SDC 
CEF 
Groundw
ork 
Bowling 
Club? 

Groundwork and 
Central CEF to 
facilitate initial 

meeting 
 
 
 

Progressing  

3.2 Central 
Area 
 

Reinvigorating and 
increasing use of 
Selby Park 
 
Decrease Social 
Isolation, Increase 
Time spent 
outdoors.  
 
Getting Selby 
Active.  

Working in Partnership with IHL, 
SDC and Central CEF to 
establish a calendar of events to 
be carried out in the Park.  
 
Possibly CEF to fund a Weekly 
Brass Band throughout the 
Summer? 
Events to be scheduled in the 
Amphitheatre 
 

2018 IHL  
SDC 

Central 
CEF 

Groundwork and 
Central CEF to 
facilitate initial 

meeting with key 
partners 

 
 
 
 

Progressing   

3.3 Central 
Area 

Veteran Wood 
working project -  
Building 
confidence, 
increasing 
community 

Woking in partnership with SDC, 
Community First Yorkshire, 
Veterans Wood Work, to 
undertake a number of sessions 
that will engage with Selby 
Districts veteran community, to 

2018 Communi
ty First 

Veterans 
Woodwor

k 

Groundwork to 
develop project plan 
and submit funding 

applications to enable 
this progress  

progressing  

P
age 29



 

6 
 

 

involvement, 
promoting 
empowerment, 
decreasing social 
isolation 

undertake practical working 
sessions using Selby’s natural 
resources to make pieces of art/ 
wood craft pieces that can be 
displayed through the town and 
in key woodland places 
Establishing a sustainable group 
of veterans that will continue to 
meet and support each other.  

Groundw
ork 

SDC 
Central 

CEF 

3.4 Central  Increase 
sustainability of 
upkeep of Selby 
Park by integrating 
projects like “Men 
in Garden Sheds” 
and “S
[...]
_____________________________________________________ 
 
Contact Name: ____________________________  Tel: ___________________________ 

 

Grant Awarded: ____________________________________ 

 

Date Awarded: ____________________________________ 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 15.3



 
 
Q1 In no more than 500 words please outline the key outcomes of your project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Q2 In no more than 500 words please demonstrate how the project has met the Community Development Plan objectives 
that were identified in the original application for funding.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 66



 
 
Q3 In no more than 250 words please give details of any additional benefits or objectives that the project has met that 
were not anticipated/ outlined in the original application for funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Any other comments on the project and its success: 

 

dgsdhvzvxdbfxc 

 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Budget Update
	9 Funding Applications
	9.1 St Wilfrid's Wellbeing Cafe, 'Wellbeing Pamper Treatments', £720
	12 Community Development Plan
	13 Marketing and Publicity
	CEF viewer information
	Community Engagement Forums communication standards v.FINAL
	Marketing CEF Central
	Copy of Copy of electorates in different cef areasv1

	15.1 Brayton Community Centre: Here and Now
	15.2 Brayton Community Centre: Heating Boiler
	15.3 Selby parkrun

	Grant Awarded: £2,000
	Date Awarded: October 2017
	Name: Selby parkrun
	Address 1: 
	Address 2: 
	Address 3: 
	Project Title  Description 1: Selby parkrun equipment
	Project Title  Description 2: 
	Project Title  Description 3: 
	Project Title  Description 4: 
	Postcode: 
	Contact Name: 
	Tel: 
	DATE 1: 
	DATE 2: 
	undefined: Selby parkrun launched on 16th December 2017. Since then, at the time of writing (1st May) we have had 15 events, with five events cancelled due to inclement weather or flooding of the course. In total 1049 participants have taken part in a total of 2

Minutes of the meeting


Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Central CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4 July 2018 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors I Chilvers (Chair), M Dyson, K Arthur, J Chilvers, 
S Duckett, C Lunn, B Marshall, P Welch, P Chambers, 
M Davis, S Shaw-Wright (Vice-Chair), K Watkins and A Wray 
 
Co-opted Members 
Michael Dyson, Patricia Chambers, Melanie Davis, Keith 
Watkins and Anthony Wray 
 

Officers present: Angela Crossland, Head of Community, Partnerships and 
Customers, Palbinder Mann, Democratic Services Officer, Kate 
Mills, Development Officer, Victoria Foreman, Democratic 
Services Officer and Heather Kennedy, External Funding Co-
ordinator,  
 

Public: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Margaret Bontoft, Fred Matthews 

and Councillors Mark Crane and Jennifer Shaw-Wright. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 14 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

March 2018. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 

Partnership Board meeting held on 14 March 2018. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that Steve Shaw-Wright be appointed as 
Vice-Chair of the Central CEF for the 2018-19 municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED: 
   To appoint Steve Shaw-Wright as Vice-Chair of the Central 

CEF for the 2018-19 municipal year. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF FUNDING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Judith Chilvers, Councillor Paul 
Welch, Tony Wray, Melanie Davis and Michael Dyson be appointed to the 
Central CEF Funding Sub-Committee for 2018-19. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To appoint Councillor Judith Chilvers, Councillor Paul 
Welch, Tony Wray, Melanie Davis and Michael Dyson as 
members of the Central CEF Funding Sub-Committee for 
2018-19. 

 
6 MEETING START TIMES 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that the start times of CEF meetings for the 

2018-19 municipal year be as follows: 
 
Partnership Board – 6.30pm 
Funding Sub-Committee – 6.00pm 
Forum – 6.30pm 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To approve the start times of Central CEF meetings for the 

2018-19 municipal year as set out above. 
 

7 CHAIR'S REPORT 
 

 The Chair informed the Board that he did not have a report for the meeting. 
 

8 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a remaining balance of 
£31,598. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

To note the budget update. 
 

9 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted the Funding Framework. 
 

 9.1 ST WILFRID'S WELLBEING CAFE, 'WELLBEING PAMPER 
TREATMENTS', £720 
 

  St Wilfrid’s Wellbeing Café, ‘Wellbeing Pamper 
Treatments’, £720 
 
The application was for £720 for wellbeing pamper 
treatments at the St Wilfrid’s Church Wellbeing Café. 
 
The Board considered the application and requested 
further financial information from the applicants as 
background to the application.  
 
The Board agreed that the application should be 
deferred, and the Democratic Services Officer was 
instructed to contact the applicant to obtain the additional 
financial information. 
 
RESOLVED:   

To DEFER consideration of the 
application until further financial 
background information had been 
provided by the applicant and submitted 
to the Board. 

 

 

10 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
 

 The Development Officer gave feedback to the Board from the recent forum 
held in Barlow. Informative presentations from the ‘Don’t Be A Waster’ 
campaign and the Leader of the Council were given at the meeting, but 
attendance had been disappointingly low. 
 
The Development Officer emphasised the importance of encouraging more 
people from the local area to attend meetings, and asked the Board to give 
some consideration to how they wished to go about doing this. 
 

11 SELBY ABBEY 950 COMMEMORATIONS 
 

 The Board received a presentation from Selby District Council’s External 
Funding Co-Ordinator about the plans to celebrate Selby Abbey’s 950 
commemorations in 2019.  
 
It was noted that there would be three themes to the celebrations; arts and 
culture, heritage and civic pride. The Board were asked to consider how they 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

wished to contribute to the celebration, which would take place between 
March and October 2019. 
 
The External Funding Co-Ordinator explained that the CEF would be kept up 
to date with the planning of the celebrations and encouraged the Board to 
submit ideas for events or projects to enhance them. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Partnership Board to submit ideas for events or 
projects to take place as part of the Selby Abbey 950 
commemorations in 2019 to the External Funding-Co-
ordinator. 

 
12 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The Development Officer explained that a group of Board members had met 

to discuss and update the Community Development Plan. It had been agreed 
that a column be inserted on the CDP to details the ‘CEF lead’ for certain 
projects.  
 
The Board discussed the CDP and the Development Officer asked for Board 
members to put themselves forward to lead on the CDP projects either at the 
meeting or via email.  
 
The following Board members were identified as leads for CDP projects: 
 

 4.1 and 4.2 – Community Speed Watch and Passing Places - Tony Wray 
 
The Board noted that Barlow Parish Council would like to be involved in 
this project. Suitable passing places on East Common Lane in Barlow 
were being investigated.  

 

 3.1 - Selby Park Bowling Green Regeneration - Councillor Ian Chilvers 
and Michael Dyson 

 
There was some discussion amongst the Board about the viability of 
regenerating the bowling greens. Some Board members felt that there was 
other work in the parks that should be prioritised, such as children’s play 
equipment, lighting, benches and the sensory garden. Officers present at 
the meeting explained that a lot of work had been delayed due to delays in 
changing the park byelaws. It was noted that the new byelaws would be 
considered by Council at its July meeting. 

 

 1.1 – Team Up to Clean Up Campaign - Steve Shaw-Wright 
 

 1.2 – Install handrail alongside the footpath under the railway bridge - 
Michael Dyson 

 

 1.4 – Reduce fly tipping and tidy up the area (Selby TARA/Flaxley Road) 
and targeted community tidy up days - Councillor Cliff Lunn 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

 
The Board felt that there needed to be more communication and 
education around this issue and ways to tackle it, i.e. promoting use of the 
local household recycling centre, or through bodies such as the Youth or 
Student Councils. 

 

 1.5 – Window on the Past Heritage Project - Steve Shaw-Wright 
 
The Board noted that a meeting had been arranged with the Communities 
Team about this project but there had been issues with attendance and it 
would need to be rearranged. 

 

 2.1 – Flood and Community Resilience - Councillor Steph Duckett 
 

 2.2 – ASB Youth Provision - Councillor Karl Arthur 
 

The Board discussed the creation of a working group to establish a 
delivery method for reducing anti-social behaviour; it was suggested that 
closer working with the Youth Council and NYCC would benefit this 
project. 

 

 3.2 – Reinvigorating and increasing use of Selby Park, decrease social 
isolation, increase time spent outdoors, getting Selby active - Councillor 
Judith Chilvers 

 
The Board were pleased to note that the work to tidy up the canal towpath 
(item 1.3 of the CDP) had now been done and had greatly improved the look 
of the towpath.  
 
The Development Officer asked the Board members to contact her directly if 
they would like to put themselves forward as the CEF lead for the remaining 
CDP projects (3.3, 3.4, 3.5). 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask Board members to contact the Development Officer 
by email to put themselves forward as the CEF lead for the 
remaining CDP projects (3.3, 3.4, 3.5). 

 
13 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Development Officer explained that the Central CEF needed to improve 

its public attendance and how it promoted itself. The Board were asked to 
consider how they wished to move forward with this, including the cost of any 
publicity work.  
 
The Development Officer confirmed that she would send an interactive form 
out to all Board members in order for them to give details of what promotional 
work they think should take place.  
 
RESOLVED: 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

To ask the Development Officer to email an interactive form 
to the Partnership Board, in order to survey for ideas to 
promote the Central CEF. 

 
14 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Board discussed points of interest relating to the Central CEF that should 

be forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 
 
The Development Officer suggested that the CEF’s work with the Youth 
Council as part of the CDP should be submitted to the Communications Team; 
the Board were in agreement and endorsed the idea. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to submit Central 
CEF’s work with Youth Council to the Communications 
Team at Selby District Council for publicity work. 

 
15 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Board received the impact reports set out at page 57 to 68 of the agenda. 

 
 15.1 BRAYTON COMMUNITY CENTRE: HERE AND NOW 

 
  The Board considered the impact report from Brayton 

Community Centre for ‘Here and Now’. 
 
It was noted that the impact report was for a project from 
2016. 
 
There was concern from some Board Members that the 
Central CEF was funding work that would have 
previously been picked up by other organisations or 
funds, i.e. Section 106 or Community Infrastructure Levy 
monies. 
 
The Board agreed that it was important for the Central 
CEF to be aware of other funding sources that were 
available, and when considering applications to assess 
how they were relevant to the Central CEF’s CDP.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact report. 
 

 

 15.2 BRAYTON COMMUNITY CENTRE: HEATING BOILER 
 

  The Board considered the impact report from Brayton 
Community Centre for ‘Heating Boiler’. 
 

 



Central CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 4 July 2018 

RESOLVED: 
To note the impact report . 

 
 15.3 SELBY PARKRUN 

 
  The Board considered the impact report from Selby 

Parkrun. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact report. 
 

 

16 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board discussed the venue for the next Central forum on 12 September 
2018, and asked the Democratic Services Officer to book the Cunliffe Centre 
in Selby. 
 
The Development Officer asked the Board to send to her ideas to encourage 
attendance by the public. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book the 
Cunliffe Centre in Selby for the Central CEF meeting on 
12 September 2018. 
 

ii) To ask the Central CEF Partnership Board members to 
send ideas to the Development Officer to encourage 
attendance by the public to the meeting. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm. 


